
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

JANUARY 10, 2022 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of change order number 14 for the Lakeshore Park construction 

contract in the amount of $135,000 and approval of the final payment and final 

retainage pay out to Demaria Building Company for the Lakeshore Park 

construction contract in the amount of $161,315.97, plus interest earned on 

retainage and amend the budget.  

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Integrated Solutions  - Facilities Management  
 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $  135,000.00  Expenditure-Pay 20 (CIP Fund) 

$    26,315.97  Retainage-Pay 20R (CIP Fund) 

$ 161,315.97  Total  

AMOUNT BUDGETED $  1,875,367  CIP Fund  (FY 2020-21 Budget) 

$      54,240  Tree Fund (FY 2020-21 Budget) 

$  1,929,607  Total 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 24,925 (FY 2021-22 Budget) CIP Fund 

 LINE ITEM NUMBER 400-691.00-977.013  CIP Fund 

209-691.00-977.013  Tree Fund 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

The Capital Improvement Millage, supported by the public via a general election in 2016, outlined a 

need for improvements to City facilities including Lakeshore Park. City staff gathered feedback from 

the community using several methods including two, well attended, Lakeshore Park forums. In June 

of 2018, the City Council approved a park design that included the construction of an 

approximately 6,200 square foot building to support a myriad of programs on the north side of the 

City. Following this approval staff continued to update the design to incorporate citizen feedback. 

Additionally, staff met onsite with neighboring residents and walked the east and west borders of the 

park to identify further screening in those areas. 
 

The ground-up construction of the new Lakeshore Park included the 6200 square foot building, new 

playground, new pavilion, a paved parking lot, custom controllable/dimmable lighting, and defined 

bike path. The new building now provides a safe and enjoyable space for Parks and Recreation 

programming as well as state-of-the-art restrooms for beachgoers and other Lakeshore Park visitors. 

 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the May 20, 2019 Council Meeting to 

Demaria Building Company in the amount of $4,820,400. City staff worked with NSA Architects to 

review and verify the final payment amount of $161,315.97 (attached pay application numbers 20 

and 20Retainage) for a final contract amount of $5,450,321.39. 

 

 



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of change order number 14 for the Lakeshore Park construction 

contract in the amount of $135,000 and approval of the final payment and final retainage pay out 

to Demaria Building Company for the Lakeshore Park construction contract in the amount of 

$161,315.97, plus interest earned on retainage and amend the budget. 

 



INCREASE

(DECREASE)

24,925              

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 24,925$           

Net Increase (Decrease) to Fund Balance (24,925)$         

Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Fund

APPROPRIATIONS 

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following                                                                               

Budget Amendment for the Lakeshore Park Renovation Project is 

authorized:

Capital Outlay

Cortney Hanson

City Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a 

resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Novi                                                                          

at a regular meeting held on Janaury 10, 2022










































































































